age to the county auditor or a sub-agent of the county auditor, acting under the provisions of section 98.50.

Approved March 5, 1969.

CHAPTER 29—S. F. No. 386

An act relating to fourth class cities, organized under Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 411; bonds and oaths of city assessors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 411.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 411.18, is amended to read:

411.18 Cities of fourth class; assessor; oaths; bonds. Every person elected or appointed to any office under this chapter shall, before he enters upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe an oath of office, and file the same, duly certified by the officer taking the same, with the city recorder; and the treasurer and such other officers as the common council may direct, shall severally, before entering upon the duties of their respective offices, execute to the city a bond, with at least two sureties (to be approved by the common council), who shall make affidavit that they are each worth the penalty specified in the bond, over and above all debts, exemptions or liabilities, and the bonds shall contain such penal sum and such conditions as the common council may deem proper; and the common council may, from time to time, require new or additional bonds and remove from office any officer refusing or neglecting to give the same. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 273.05, as to the bond and oath of city assessors do not apply to bonds and oaths under this section.

Approved March 5, 1969.

CHAPTER 30—H. F. No. 452

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Roseville; the term of the mayor thereof.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Roseville, village of; mayor; term. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the term of the mayor of the village of Roseville elected at the 1969 village election shall be two years. Thereafter, the term of the elected mayor shall be four years.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the village of Roseville, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 5, 1969.

CHAPTER 31-S. F. No. 4

An act relating to the Minnesota state retirement system; setting the time for refundments for certain employees no longer included; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 352.22, Subdivision 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 352.22, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:
- Subd. 10. State retirement system; refunds. Former employees covered by the system who are or who shall become members of the highway patrolmen's retirement association, the state police officers retirement fund; or employees of the university of Minnesota excluded from coverage under the system by action of the board of regents; or labor service employees, excluded from coverage under section 352.01, subdivision 2B, (26); or employees of the adjutant general who under federal law effectually elect membership in a federal retirement system; or officers or employees of the senate or house of representatives, excluded from coverage under section 352.01, subdivision 2B (8), shall be entitled to a refundment without any waiting period, in an amount equal to their respective accumulated contributions without interest, notwithstanding their continuance in state service but in positions not covered by chapter 352.

Approved March 6, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.